City of Long Beach



Legislation Text

File #: 20-0592, Version: 1

Recommendation to receive and file a report from the Long Beach Fire Department on the status of illegal firework outreach, education, and enforcement plans, and a presentation from the Third Council District Committee on illegal fireworks.

Every year leading up to the Fourth of July fireworks become a concern to many residents throughout Long Beach. They cause injuries and property damage, they frighten pets, and can start fires in residential neighborhoods, or our open spaces that are experiencing drought conditions. Fireworks are illegal in Long Beach, however their continued use in many parts of the city cause frustration in many residents, and create an incredibly difficult job for our Fire Department.

In 2017, the Third Council District office developed a residents advisory group to focus on addressing the issue of illegal fireworks in Long Beach. This group held numerous meetings with City staff, and other cities to develop a series of recommendations on how Long Beach can better manage the issue of illegal fireworks. This led to a presentation on June 19, 2018 from the Third District Fireworks Committee and our Fire Department," and the submittal of a City Council agenda item on July 24,2018 requesting the City manager to report back on the feasibility of implementing expanded fireworks enforcement and administrative rernedies.? The City Manager provided a detailed memo on March 15,2019 as a response to the request for a feasibility report- on the various recommendations made by the Fireworks Committee.

As the Fourth of July approaches it is important to highlight and expand our effort to educate residents that fireworks are illegal in Long Beach and that there are significant community harms from their use.

Due to the urgency of this item no fiscal impact has been completed.

Approve recommendation.

[Enter Body Here]

SUZIE PRICE COUNCILWOMAN, THIRD DISTRICT

JEANNINE PEARCE
COUNCILMEMBER, FIRST DISTRICT

File #: 20-0592, Version: 1

DARYL SUPERNAW COUNCILMEMBER, FOURTH DISTRICT

DEE ANDREWS VICE MAYOR, SIXTH DISTRICT